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Pursuant to ORS 294.250, notice is hereby given that a report of
the expenditures and a summary of the proceedings of the WAsco COUNTY
BoARD oF CoMmMISSIONERS for the month FEBRUARY, 2017 have been posted
and are available for viewing on the Wasco County Commissioners’ Journal
page and at the public notice bulletin board at 511 Washington St, The
Dalles, OR. Copies of materials can be obtained from the Wasco County
Clerk at a cost of $.25 per page.

LISA GAMBEE
WAsco COUNTY CLERK


http://www.co.wasco.or.us/departments/board_of_county_commissioners/commissioners_journal.php
http://www.co.wasco.or.us/departments/board_of_county_commissioners/commissioners_journal.php
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WASCO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

FEBRUARY 20117

COUNTY COURT MET IN SESSION ON THE FIRST WEDNESDAY OF THE
MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS OF
THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS
OF THE COURT, WHEN WERE PRESENT THE FOLLOWING TO WIT:

ROD RUNYON, COMMISSIONER CHAIR

SCOTT HEGE, COMMISSIONER
STEVE KRAMER, COMMISSIONER

SIGNED:

Order/Resolution

Recording
Number

Description

2/3/2017

2/3/2017

2/3/2017

2/3/2017

2/3/2017

2/3/2017

(if applicable)

Resolution 17-001

Order 17-003

Order 17-004

Order 17-005

Order 17-006

Order 17-007

2017-000007

2017-000008

2017-000009

2017-000010

2017-000011

2017-000012

Transferring Budget Funds for Clear Ballot

Appointing Mike Woodside to the Wasco
County Compensation Committee

Appointing Pat Ashmore as Wasco County
representative to the NORCOR Budget
Committee

Appointing Thelma Alsup to the Wasco County
Fair Board

Appointing Rod Runyon as Alternate to the
MCCOG Board of Directors

Recommending appointment of David Staehnke
to MCCOG Budget Committee
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Description

2/3/2017

2/3/2017

2/10/2017

2/13/2017

2/15/2017

2/15/2017

2/15/2017

2/15/2017

2/15/2017

2/15/2017

2/15/2017

2/15/2017

(if applicable)

Amendment #1

Deed 2017-000467

Resolution 17-002

Order 17-008

Order 17-009

Order 17-010

Order 17-011

Order 17-012

Order 17-013

2017-000013

2017-000014

2017-000015

2017-000016

2017-000017

2017-000018

2017-000019

2017-000020

2017-000021

2017-000022

2017-000023

2017-000024

Criminal Justice Commission Justice
Reinvestment Grant Program Grant Agreement
#JR-15-17 Amendment #1

Courthouse Lighting Personal Services Contract
with Hire Electric

Bargain and Sale Deed between Wasco County,
Grantor, and South Wasco Park & Recreation
District (SWPRD), Grantee, for Property at Pine
Hollow Reservoir

Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Agreement
for Storage between The Dalles Main Street and
Wasco County

Support of the 2017 State Transportation
Funding Package

Appointing Robert Larsell to the Veterans
Services Advisory Committee (VSAC)

Appointing Loyal Quackenbush to The Dalles
Museum Commission

Appointing Rod Runyon as Alternate on the
Lower John Day Area Commission on
Transportation

Appointing Arthur Smith on the Lower John Day
Area Commission on Transportation

Appointing Dave Anderson as the Cities of
Wasco County Representative on the Lower
John Day Area Commission on Transportation
Appointing Dale McCabe as City Alternate on
the Lower John Day Area Commission on
Transportation

Common Interest and Joint Defense Agreement;
Wasco County, Friends of the Columbia Gorge,
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Description

2/15/2017 2017-000025

CFDA #97.042,

2/16/2017 Grant #16-533

2/27/2017 Order 17-014

2017-000026

2017-000027

Columbia Riverkeeper, Oregon Physicians for
Social Responsibility, and the Confederated
Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Nation
Common Interest and Joint Defense Agreement;
Columbia River Gorge Commission, Wasco
County, Wasco County Planning Department,
Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Columbia
Riverkeeper, Oregon Physicians for Social
Responsibility, the Confederated Tribes and
Bands of the Yakima Nation, the Confederated
Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation, and
the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian
Reservation

Oregon Military Department, Office of
Emergency Management, Emergency
Management Performance Grant CFDA #97.042
Wasco County $39,000, Grant #16-533
Approving SOAK 2017 Outdoor Mass Gathering
Permit

Vendor Name

NORTH WASCO CO SCHOOL DISTRICT
U S BANK

NORTHERN OREGON CORRECTIONS
CIS TRUST

PERS

SCOTT/EDWARDS ARCHITECTURE LLP
KERLEY WINCHESTER LLC

OREGON STATE, DEPT OF REVENUE
NORTH CENTRAL, PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT
LAST MILE INC

TIMMONS, PC, BRADLEY V

FRIEND & REAGAN, P.C.

DAY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

Total
$240,000.00
$163,072.96
$159,945.81
$138,099.79
$100,606.95

$90,101.50
$57,280.43
$34,488.99
$29,238.91
$18,474.25
$18,011.98
$15,000.00
$11,838.99
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MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC. $11,192.36
MID-COLUMBIA INTERAGENCY, NARCOTICS TASK FORCE $9,210.09
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY $9,003.37
CITY OF THE DALLES $8,236.73
NORTHERN WASCO COUNTY P.U.D. $7,218.56
TSN INC $6,478.78
GIVE THEM WINGS INC $6,000.00
PETERSON MACHINERY CO $5,066.71
NELSON TIRE INC $4,955.62
MUTUAL OF OMAHA $4,743.55
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION $3,790.00
NORTHERN WASCO CO PARKS & REC $3,734.15
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY $3,702.22
CENTURY LINK $3,485.02
WASHINGTON FAMILY RANCH $3,450.00
WEBBER, RON $3,360.00
BRATTAIN INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS $3,331.48
CDW GOVERNMENT INC $3,317.30
LANE COUNTY $3,292.75
ASIFLEX $3,216.41
GRISWOLD, LINDA $3,150.00
ELLETT, VANCE $3,142.00
WINTER EQUIPMENT CO INC $2,772.61
WASCO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC $2,412.81
ROBERT DORTIGNACQ $2,400.00
THE DALLES DISPOSAL $2,360.90
QUICKFREIGHT SERVICES INC $2,200.00
WASCO COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT, ASSOCIATION $1,852.54
RICOH USA, INC. $1,763.43
WASCO COUNTY SOIL & WATER, CONSERVATION DISTRICT $1,713.33
U S CELLULAR $1,668.39
INTEGRA TELECOM INC $1,540.30
AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE $1,527.66
OFFICE DEPOT $1,435.43
LIFE MAP ASSURANCE COMPANY $1,416.46
QUALITY LIFE INTERGOVERNMENTAL $1,380.00

STEVE'S TOWING & SERVICE $1,312.50
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METELAK, THOMAS $1,288.43
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF FORESTRY $1,250.50
LS NETWORKS $1,250.00
THERAPEUTIC SOLUTIONS INC $1,160.00
CELLEBRITE USA, INC $1,099.00
THE DALLES NAPA AUTO PARTS INC $1,022.05
KUEHN ENTERPRISES $1,003.99
CORELOGIC REAL ESTATE TAX $1,001.24
DAVID J SCHUESSLER LPC PC $970.00
RELX INC $949.96
NORTHERN ENERGY $948.73
TASER INTERNATIONAL $941.65
CITY OF MAUPIN $912.56
THE DALLES CHRONICLE $907.99
MW FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTIONS $866.00
AN XSTREAM ELECTRIC LLC $854.51
YOUTH EMPOWERMENT SHELTER $800.00
HOOD RIVER GARBAGE SERVICE INC $743.66
MID COLUMBIA GRACE HOUSE $700.00
MONTGOMERY JOSEPH BUETTNER $700.00
MOSIER FIRE DISTRICT $699.79
XTC TRUCK & TOY $694.00
SYSCO PORTLAND, INC $658.94
QUILL CORP $649.25
HARTFORD LIFE INSURANCE COMPAN $645.00
SAWYER'S TRUE VALUE, & JUST ASK RENTAL LLC $638.95
GREG SCHAFFELD $620.00
AT&T MOBILITY $608.75
PACER PROPANE $605.31
TECHNOLOGY INTERGRATION GROUP $603.98
CASCADE MOTORS $602.75
ALLSTATE INSUARANCE COMPANY $600.00
SPENCER, LIBBY & POWELL, FUNERAL HOME $600.00
ROMAINE ELECTRIC CORP $514.17
OREGON STATE, SECRETARY OF STATE $505.00
LERETA LLC $501.59

BLUE MOUNTAIN, COMMUNITY COLLEGE $500.00
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Vendor Name Total

TENOLD, KAY $500.00




