#### **CLERK'S OFFICE**



511 Washington St, Ste 201 • The Dalles, OR 97058 p: [541] 506-2530 • f: [541] 506-2531 • www.co.wasco.or.us

Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Pursuant to **ORS 294.250**, notice is hereby given that a report of the expenditures and a summary of the proceedings of the **WASCO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS** for the month **FEBRUARY**, **2017** have been posted and are available for viewing on the <u>Wasco County Commissioners' Journal page</u> and at the public notice bulletin board at 511 Washington St, The Dalles, OR. Copies of materials can be obtained from the Wasco County Clerk at a cost of \$.25 per page.

LISA GAMBEE
WASCO COUNTY CLERK



Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

## WASCO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

**FOR** 

# **FEBRUARY 2017**

COUNTY COURT MET IN SESSION ON THE FIRST WEDNESDAY OF THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS OF THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS OF THE COURT, WHEN WERE PRESENT THE FOLLOWING TO WIT:

ROD RUNYON, COMMISSIONER CHAIR SCOTT HEGE, COMMISSIONER STEVE KRAMER, COMMISSIONER

#### SIGNED:

Date Stamp	Order/Resolution (if applicable)	Recording Number	Description
2/3/2017	Resolution 17-001	2017-000007	Transferring Budget Funds for Clear Ballot
2/3/2017	Order 17-003	2017-000008	Appointing Mike Woodside to the Wasco County Compensation Committee
2/3/2017	Order 17-004	2017-000009	Appointing Pat Ashmore as Wasco County representative to the NORCOR Budget Committee
2/3/2017	Order 17-005	2017-000010	Appointing Thelma Alsup to the Wasco County Fair Board
2/3/2017	Order 17-006	2017-000011	Appointing Rod Runyon as Alternate to the MCCOG Board of Directors
2/3/2017	Order 17-007	2017-000012	Recommending appointment of David Staehnke to MCCOG Budget Committee



Date Stamp	Order/Resolution (if applicable)	Recording Number	Description
2/3/2017	Amendment #1	2017-000013	Criminal Justice Commission Justice Reinvestment Grant Program Grant Agreement #JR-15-17 Amendment #1
2/3/2017		2017-000014	Courthouse Lighting Personal Services Contract with Hire Electric
2/10/2017	Deed 2017-000467	2017-000015	Bargain and Sale Deed between Wasco County, Grantor, and South Wasco Park & Recreation District (SWPRD), Grantee, for Property at Pine Hollow Reservoir
2/13/2017		2017-000016	Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Agreement for Storage between The Dalles Main Street and Wasco County
2/15/2017	Resolution 17-002	2017-000017	Support of the 2017 State Transportation Funding Package
2/15/2017	Order 17-008	2017-000018	Appointing Robert Larsell to the Veterans Services Advisory Committee (VSAC)
2/15/2017	Order 17-009	2017-000019	Appointing Loyal Quackenbush to The Dalles Museum Commission
2/15/2017	Order 17-010	2017-000020	Appointing Rod Runyon as Alternate on the Lower John Day Area Commission on Transportation
2/15/2017	Order 17-011	2017-000021	Appointing Arthur Smith on the Lower John Day Area Commission on Transportation
2/15/2017	Order 17-012	2017-000022	Appointing Dave Anderson as the Cities of Wasco County Representative on the Lower John Day Area Commission on Transportation
2/15/2017	Order 17-013	2017-000023	Appointing Dale McCabe as City Alternate on the Lower John Day Area Commission on Transportation
2/15/2017		2017-000024	Common Interest and Joint Defense Agreement; Wasco County, Friends of the Columbia Gorge,



Date Stamp	Order/Resolution (if applicable)	Recording Number	Description
			Columbia Riverkeeper, Oregon Physicians for Social Responsibility, and the Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Nation
2/15/2017		2017-000025	Common Interest and Joint Defense Agreement; Columbia River Gorge Commission, Wasco County, Wasco County Planning Department, Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Columbia Riverkeeper, Oregon Physicians for Social Responsibility, the Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Nation, the Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation, and the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation
2/16/2017	CFDA #97.042, Grant #16-533	2017-000026	Oregon Military Department, Office of Emergency Management, Emergency Management Performance Grant CFDA #97.042 Wasco County \$39,000, Grant #16-533
2/27/2017	Order 17-014	2017-000027	Approving SOAK 2017 Outdoor Mass Gathering Permit

Vendor Name	Total
NORTH WASCO CO SCHOOL DISTRICT	\$240,000.00
U S BANK	\$163,072.96
NORTHERN OREGON CORRECTIONS	\$159,945.81
CIS TRUST	\$138,099.79
PERS	\$100,606.95
SCOTT/EDWARDS ARCHITECTURE LLP	\$90,101.50
KERLEY WINCHESTER LLC	\$57,280.43
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF REVENUE	\$34,488.99
NORTH CENTRAL, PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT	\$29,238.91
LAST MILE INC	\$18,474.25
TIMMONS, PC, BRADLEY V	\$18,011.98
FRIEND & REAGAN, P.C.	\$15,000.00
DAY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION	\$11,838.99



Vendor Name	Total
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC.	\$11,192.36
MID-COLUMBIA INTERAGENCY, NARCOTICS TASK FORCE	\$9,210.09
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY	\$9,003.37
CITY OF THE DALLES	\$8,236.73
NORTHERN WASCO COUNTY P.U.D.	\$7,218.56
TSN INC	\$6,478.78
GIVE THEM WINGS INC	\$6,000.00
PETERSON MACHINERY CO	\$5,066.71
NELSON TIRE INC	\$4,955.62
MUTUAL OF OMAHA	\$4,743.55
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION	\$3,790.00
NORTHERN WASCO CO PARKS & REC	\$3,734.15
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY	\$3,702.22
CENTURY LINK	\$3,485.02
WASHINGTON FAMILY RANCH	\$3,450.00
WEBBER, RON	\$3,360.00
BRATTAIN INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS	\$3,331.48
CDW GOVERNMENT INC	\$3,317.30
LANE COUNTY	\$3,292.75
ASIFLEX	\$3,216.41
GRISWOLD, LINDA	\$3,150.00
ELLETT, VANCE	\$3,142.00
WINTER EQUIPMENT CO INC	\$2,772.61
WASCO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC	\$2,412.81
ROBERT DORTIGNACQ	\$2,400.00
THE DALLES DISPOSAL	\$2,360.90
QUICKFREIGHT SERVICES INC	\$2,200.00
WASCO COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT, ASSOCIATION	\$1,852.54
RICOH USA, INC.	\$1,763.43
WASCO COUNTY SOIL & WATER, CONSERVATION DISTRICT	\$1,713.33
U S CELLULAR	\$1,668.39
INTEGRA TELECOM INC	\$1,540.30
AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE	\$1,527.66
OFFICE DEPOT	\$1,435.43
LIFE MAP ASSURANCE COMPANY	\$1,416.46
QUALITY LIFE INTERGOVERNMENTAL	\$1,380.00
STEVE'S TOWING & SERVICE	\$1,312.50



Vendor Name	Total
METELAK, THOMAS	\$1,288.43
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF FORESTRY	\$1,250.50
LS NETWORKS	\$1,250.00
THERAPEUTIC SOLUTIONS INC	\$1,160.00
CELLEBRITE USA, INC	\$1,099.00
THE DALLES NAPA AUTO PARTS INC	\$1,022.05
KUEHN ENTERPRISES	\$1,003.99
CORELOGIC REAL ESTATE TAX	\$1,001.24
DAVID J SCHUESSLER LPC PC	\$970.00
RELX INC	\$949.96
NORTHERN ENERGY	\$948.73
TASER INTERNATIONAL	\$941.65
CITY OF MAUPIN	\$912.56
THE DALLES CHRONICLE	\$907.99
MW FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTIONS	\$866.00
AN XSTREAM ELECTRIC LLC	\$854.51
YOUTH EMPOWERMENT SHELTER	\$800.00
HOOD RIVER GARBAGE SERVICE INC	\$743.66
MID COLUMBIA GRACE HOUSE	\$700.00
MONTGOMERY JOSEPH BUETTNER	\$700.00
MOSIER FIRE DISTRICT	\$699.79
XTC TRUCK & TOY	\$694.00
SYSCO PORTLAND, INC	\$658.94
QUILL CORP	\$649.25
HARTFORD LIFE INSURANCE COMPAN	\$645.00
SAWYER'S TRUE VALUE, & JUST ASK RENTAL LLC	\$638.95
GREG SCHAFFELD	\$620.00
AT&T MOBILITY	\$608.75
PACER PROPANE	\$605.31
TECHNOLOGY INTERGRATION GROUP	\$603.98
CASCADE MOTORS	\$602.75
ALLSTATE INSUARANCE COMPANY	\$600.00
SPENCER, LIBBY & POWELL, FUNERAL HOME	\$600.00
ROMAINE ELECTRIC CORP	\$514.17
OREGON STATE, SECRETARY OF STATE	\$505.00
LERETA LLC	\$501.59
BLUE MOUNTAIN, COMMUNITY COLLEGE	\$500.00





Vendor Name	Total
TENOLD, KAY	\$500.00